

No. 22-0909

---

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

IN RE PENNY LANE, DEBTOR,

ELEANOR RIGBY, PETITIONER

V.

PENNY LANE INDUSTRIES, INC., RESPONDENT.

---

*ON APPEAL FROM THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

JANUARY 19, 2023

TEAM NUMBER 43  
COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....</b>	<b>i</b>
<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS .....</b>	<b>ii</b>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....</b>	<b>iv</b>
<b>OPINIONS BELOW.....</b>	<b>vii</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....</b>	<b>vii</b>
<b>RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....</b>	<b>vii</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>I. FACTUAL HISORY.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>STANDARD OF REVIEW .....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>I. THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT ERRED IN RULING THAT A BANKRUPTCY COURT MAY APPROVE NON-CONSENSUAL RELEASES OF DIRECT CLAIMS HELD BY THIRD PARTIES AGAINST THE DEBTOR’S NON-DEBTOR AFFILIATES AS A CHAPTER 11 PLAN OF REORGANIZATION...8</b>	
A. Bankruptcy courts do not have the jurisdiction nor constitutional authority to permit non-consensual third-party releases. ....	9
B. Even if a bankruptcy court has jurisdiction, there are no provisions within the Bankruptcy Code that allow the approval of non-consensual third-party releases .....	12
1. Section 524 only releases debtors from personal liability for any debts, not non-debtor third party affiliates like Strawberry Fields. ....	12
2. Sections 105(a), 1123(a)(5), and 1123(b)(6) do not authorize non-consensual third-party releases. ....	15

C. Permitting the non-consensual third-party release in this case flies in the face of the equitable principles of the Bankruptcy Code and infringes upon Ms. Rigby’s constitutional rights. ....17

1. Equitable principles of the Bankruptcy Code only give the debtor a fresh start, not liable non-debtors such as Strawberry Fields .....17

2. Approving the non-consensual third-party release raises due process concerns for Ms. Rigby and future claimants. ....19

**II. THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT ERRED IN QUALIFYING MS. RIGBY’S CLAIM UNDER § 523(A)(6) CLAIM AS DISCHARGEABLE BECAUSE 11 U.S.C. § 1192 REQUIRES THE § 523(A) DISCHARGE EXCEPTIONS TO APPLY TO BOTH INDIVIDUAL AND CORPORATE DEBTORS .....20**

A. The plain language of § 1192(2) clearly establishes that the types of debt excepted from discharge within § 523(a) apply to all Subchapter V reorganizations, regardless of the type of debtor. ....21

B. Utilizing § 523(a)’s language to govern the current dispute cannot be reconciled with the context of both §§ 523(a) and 1192(2) within the Bankruptcy Code or the applicable legislative history.....24

1. When looking at the Bankruptcy Code as a whole, it is evident that the dischargeable debt exceptions in § 523(a) are intended to apply to all Subchapter V debtors.....25

2. The limited legislative history of Subchapter V and prior congressional actions establish Congress’s intent to have complete application of § 523(a) to all Subchapter V debtors.....30

C. Qualifying Ms. Rigby’s debt as dischargeable would ignore the very requirements of Subchapter V cramdown proceedings and lead to sever public policy violations.....33

**CONCLUSION .....35**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases: Supreme Court of the United States

<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002) .....	22
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Edwards.</i> , 514 U.S. 300 (1995) .....	11
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 580 U.S. 451 (2017) .....	17
<i>Grogan v Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279 (1991) .....	18
<i>Hall v. U.S.</i> , 566 U.S. 506 (2012) .....	28
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000) .....	13
<i>Howard Delivery Serv., Inc. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 547 U.S. 651 (2006) .....	33
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004) .....	21
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992) .....	23
<i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Services, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 224 (2007) .....	28
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997) .....	22
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> 564 U.S. 462 (2011) .....	11
<i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978) .....	31
<i>U.S. v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989) .....	13, 22, 24

### Cases: Federal Circuit Courts of Appeal

<i>Behrmann v. National Heritage Foundation</i> ), 663 F.3d 704 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	19
<i>Copley v. United States</i> , 959 F.3d 118 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	33
<i>In re Am. Hardwoods, Inc.</i> , 885 F.2d 621 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	15, 16
<i>In re Bateman</i> , 331 F.3d 821 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	23
<i>In re Cleary Packaging, LLC</i> , 36 F.4 <sup>th</sup> 509 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Coho Res., Inc.</i> , 345 F.3d 228 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	10
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 280 F.3d 648 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	19
<i>In Re Kunz</i> , 489 F.3d 1072 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	33
<i>In re Lowenschuss</i> , 67 F.3d 1394 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	9, 13
<i>In re Maharaj</i> 681 F.3d 558. (4th Cir. 2012) .....	31, 32
<i>In re Pac. Lumber Co.</i> , 584 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	13
<i>In re Seaside Eng'g &amp; Surveying</i> , 780 F.3d 1070 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	19
<i>In re Soileau</i> 488 F.3d 302 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	4
<i>In re W. Real Estate Fund, Inc.</i> , 922 F.2d 592 (10th Cir. 1990) .....	13, 18

<i>Internal Revenue Serv. v. Murphy</i> , 892 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2018).....	28
---	----

### **Cases: District Courts**

<i>In re Bracy</i> , 449 F. Supp. 70 (D. Mont. 1978).....	18
--	----

<i>In re Purdue Pharma, L.P.</i> , 635 B.R. 26 (S.D.N.Y. 2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

<i>Newman v. McCrory Corp.</i> , 210 B.R. 934. (S.D.N.Y. 1997) .....	24
---	----

### **Cases: Bankruptcy Courts**

<i>In re Breezy Ridge Farms</i> , 2009 WL 1514672 (Bankr. M.D. Ga. May 29, 2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

<i>In re GFS Indus., LLC</i> , 2022 WL 16858009 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. Nov. 10, 2022) .....	31, 33
---	--------

<i>In re Hendrickson</i> 274 B.R. 138 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. Nov. 10, 2022).....	28
--	----

<i>In re Mr. Gatti's, Inc.</i> , 164 B.R. 929 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 1994).....	21
---	----

<i>In re Satellite Restaurants Inc. Crabcake Factory USA</i> , 626 B.R. 871 (Bankr. D. Md. 2021) .....	30, 34
---	--------

<i>In re Trepetin</i> , 617 B.R. 841 (Bankr. D. Md. 2020).....	28
---	----

<i>In re JRB Consol Inc.</i> , 188 B.R. 373 (Bankr. W.D. Tex 1995).....	29, 33
--	--------

<i>Patterson v. Mawah Bergen Retail Group, Inc.</i> , 636 B.R. 641 (E.D. Va. 2002) .....	11
---	----

**Statutes**

11 U.S.C. § 101.....	4
11 U.S.C. § 103.....	20, 22
11 U.S.C. § 105(a) .....	15, 16
11 U.S.C. § 523(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 524(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 524(e) .....	12, 13, 14
11 U.S.C. § 524(g).....	14
11 U.S.C. § 524(h).....	14
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(5).....	15, 16
11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(6) .....	15, 16
11 U.S.C. § 1128.....	25
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(8).....	35
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2) .....	35
11 U.S.C. § 1141.....	13, 22
11 U.S.C § 1192.....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 1228.....	13, 22, 28, 29
28 U.S.C. § 157.....	8, 9, 12

**Other Authorities**

1 Norton Bankr. L. & Prac. 3d § 2:22.....	21
8 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 1192.03 (2020) .....	34
16 Tenn. Prac., Debtor-Creditor L. & Prac. 2d § 28:12.50.....	20
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3003(c)(2).....	10

H.R. Rep. No. 103-385 (1994) .....	14
H.R. Rep. No. 116-171 (2019).....	30
George P. Angelich & Adam J. Ruttenberg, <i>Fourth Circuit Rules that Corporate Small Business Debtors under Subchapter V May Not be Able to Discharge All Debts</i> , <i>The National Law Review</i> (Jan. 17, 2023).....	34
James B. Bailey & Andrew J. Shaver, <i>The Small Business Reorganization Act of 2019</i> , 10 <i>Norton Bankr. L. Adviser NL 2</i> (Oct. 2019) .....	31
<i>Reorganization Act of 2019</i> , 36 <i>Emory Bankr. Dev. J.</i> 383 (2020).....	30
